New Zealand financial services 97 110 61

Australian mature 178 174 80

Business unit operating earnings 851 1,052 569

Group office costs (62) (62) (31)

Total operating earnings 789 990 538

Underlying investment income 135 132 60

Interest expense on corporate debt (75) (77) (28)

Underlying profit 849 1,045 570

Other items (2) 7 (2)

AMP AAPH integration costs (57) (20) –

Business efficiency program costs (39) (100) (33)

Amortisation of AMP AAPH acquired intangible assets (91) (89) (42)

Profit before market adjustments and
accounting mismatches

660 843 493

Market adjustment – investment income 2 42 2

Market adjustment – annuity fair value 27 6 12

Market adjustment – risk products (5) 11 10

Accounting mismatches (12) (18) (10)

Profit attributable to shareholders of AMP Limited 672 884 507

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 44 87 384

Profit for the period 716 971 891

Section 4 Financial information

61 AMP capital notes

4.3.4 Historical and pro forma historical statement of financial position

Actuals
as at

31 Dec 2013
A$m

Actuals

as at
31 Dec 2014

A$m

Actuals
as at

30 Jun 2015
A$m

Adjustments(i)
A$m

Pro forma
As at

30 Jun 2015
A$m

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,938 3,581 3,506 222 3,728
Receivables 2,418 2,518 2,768 – 2,768
Current tax assets 175 35 27 – 27
Inventories and other assets 216 189 170 – 170
Investments in financial assets 114,779 122,836 127,581 – 127,581
Investment properties 6,889 340 347 – 347
Investments in associates
accounted for using the
equity method

113 116 449 – 449

Property, plant and equipment 456 401 412 – 412
Deferred tax assets 1,062 697 588 – 588
Intangibles 4,136 4,042 3,963 – 3,963
Assets of disposal groups 42 100 – – –

Total assets of shareholders of
AMP Limited, policyholders,
external unitholders and
non-controlling interests

133,224 134,855 139,811 222 140,033

Liabilities

Payables 1,910 1,951 2,476 – 2,476
Current tax liabilities 53 247 418 – 418
Provisions 451 442 391 – 391
Other financial liabilities 2,469 2,015 1,985 – 1,985
Borrowings 14,822 15,352 15,354 – 15,354
Subordinated debt 1,421 1,150 1,432 222 1,654
Deferred tax liabilities 2,110 2,336 2,154 – 2,154
External unitholder liabilities 10,724 11,335 13,452 – 13,452
Life insurance contract liabilities 24,934 24,403 23,913 – 23,913
Investment contract liabilities 66,049 66,980 69,364 – 69,364
Defined benefit plan liabilities 73 190 33 – 33
Liabilities of disposal groups 8 69 – – –

Total liabilities of shareholders
of AMP Limited, policyholders,
external unitholders and
non-controlling interests

125,024 126,470 130,972 222 131,194

Net assets of shareholders
of AMP Limited and
non-controlling interests

8,200 8,385 8,839 – 8,839

Equity

Contributed equity 9,602 9,508 9,483 – 9,483
Reserves (1,973) (1,888) (1,963) – (1,963)
Retained earnings 461 566 798 – 798

Total equity of shareholders of
AMP Limited

8,090 8,186 8,318 – 8,318

Non-controlling interests 110 199 521 – 521

Total equity of shareholders
of AMP Limited and
non-controlling interests

8,200 8,385 8,839 – 8,839

(i) These adjustments assume a A$230 million offer of capital notes, less transaction fees.

Section 4 Financial information

62AMP capital notes

4.4 Selected information of AMP Ltd parent entity (standalone)
4.4.1 Historical statement of comprehensive income

Year ended
31 Dec 2013

A$m

Year ended
31 Dec 2014

A$m

Half-year
ended

30 Jun 2015
A$m

Income and expenses

Fee revenue 12 14 5

Investment gains and (losses) 1,677 799 456

Operating expenses (12) (14) (5)

Finance costs – (18) (12)

Income tax (expense) credit 10 51 13

Profit for the period 1,687 832 457

Other comprehensive income for the period – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,687 832 457

4.4.2 Historical and pro forma historical condensed statement of financial position

Actuals
as at

31 Dec 2013
A$m

Actuals

as at
31 Dec 2014

A$m

Actuals as at
30 Jun 2015

A$m
Adjustments(i)

A$m

Pro forma
As at

30 Jun 2015
A$m

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6 1 14 – 14

Receivables 50 321 440 – 440

Investments in
financial assets

2,085 1,960 2,150 – 2,150

Deferred tax assets 62 55 50 – 50

Investments in
controlled entities

10,807 11,010 11,185 222 11,407

Total assets 13,010 13,347 13,839 222 14,061

Liabilities

Payables 47 92 57 – 57

Current tax liabilities 26 190 387 – 387

Provisions 3 5 4 – 4

Subordinated debt 325 326 601 222 823

Total liabilities 401 613 1,049 222 1,271

Net assets 12,609 12,734 12,790 – 12,790

Equity

Contributed equity 9,747 9,747 9,747 – 9,747

Reserve 18 21 20 – 20

Retained earnings 2,844 2,966 3,023 – 3,023

Total equity 12,609 12,734 12,790 – 12,790

(i) These adjustments assume a A$230 million offer of capital notes, less transaction fees.

Section 4 Financial information

63 AMP capital notes

4.5 Capital management
4.5.1 Capital management overview

The AMP group holds capital to protect customers, creditors and AMP shareholders against unexpected
losses. AMP’s businesses and the AMP group maintain capital targets (target surplus), reflecting their
material risks (including financial risk, insurance and product risk and operational risk) and AMP group’s risk
appetite. The target surplus is a management guide to the level of excess capital that the AMP group seeks

[…]

below. The reduction of capital on account of the end of the transitional treatment is also not shown.

In addition to managing the level of capital resources, the AMP group also aims to optimise the mix
of capital resources to minimise the cost of capital and maximise shareholder value. The AMP group’s
capital management plan forms part of the broader strategic planning process.

The AMP group’s capital resources include ordinary equity and interest-bearing liabilities that qualify as
regulatory capital under APRA’s prudential standards. The proceeds of the issue of capital notes will be
used to meet general funding requirements, including to fund additional tier 1 capital of one or more
APRA regulated entities within the AMP group.

In addition, shareholder regulatory capital resources above the minimum regulatory requirements may
vary due to various other factors including investment market movements, dividend payments and the
retention of profits.

Section 4 Financial information

64AMP capital notes

4.5.2 AMP group capital position

Actuals
as at

31 Dec 2013
A$m

Actuals

as at
31 Dec 2014

A$m

Actuals
as at

30 Jun 2015
A$m

Adjustments
A$m

Pro forma
As at

30 Jun 2015
A$m

AMP shareholder equity(i) 8,154 8,346 8,475 – 8,475

Less goodwill and
other intangibles(ii) (3,857) (3,844) (3,925) (8) (3,933)

Less other deductions(iii) (1,573) (1,550) (1,484) – (1,484)

Common equity tier 1 capital 2,724 2,952 3,066 (8) 3,058

Additional tier 1 capital
instruments(iv) – – 275 230 505

Total tier 1 capital 2,724 2,952 3,341 222 3,563

AMP subordinated notes 2(iv) 325 325 325 – 325

Other tier 2 capital
instruments

949 683 683 – 683

Total tier 2 capital 1,274 1,008 1,008 – 1,008

Hybrid capital not eligible
at AMP Limited(iv) (300) (310) (600) (230) (830)

Total regulatory
capital resources

3,698 3,650 3,749 (8) 3,741

Total capital resources 10,128 9,804 10,008 230 10,238

Intangibles (3,857) (3,844) (3,925) (8) (3,933)

Tangible capital resources 6,271 5,960 6,083 222 6,305

Senior debt (700) (450) (250) – (250)

Hybrid capital not eligible
at AMP Limited(iv) (300) (310) (600) (230) (830)

Other deductions (1,573) (1,550) (1,484) – (1,484)

Regulatory capital resources 3,698 3,650 3,749 (8) 3,741

Shareholder minimum
regulatory capital
requirement(v)

1,618 1,663 1,427 – 1,427

Shareholder regulatory
capital resources above
minimum regulatory capital

2,080 1,987 2,322  (8) 2,314

(i) Shown after accounting mismatches, cash flow hedge reserves, and other adjustments.
(ii) Intangibles include transaction costs.
(iii) For life insurers, other deductions include policy liability adjustments, deferred tax assets and regulatory

requirements for AMP’s superannuation trustees, which are subsidiaries of the life insurers. For AMP Bank, other
deductions relate to securitisation, deferred tax assets and other provisions.

(iv) While the additional tier 1 capital instruments and the AMP subordinated notes 2 are able to be used to fund
regulatory capital in the APRA regulated entities within the AMP group, they are not eligible capital of AMP Limited.